STRENGTH ANALYSIS OF DRINKING GLASS
BOTTLE

MAZIYATI BT AYUB
(99300284)

BACHELOR ENGINEERING (HONS) MECHANICAL
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)
OCTOBER 2002



ABSTRACT

Finite Element Method has rapidly become a vital tool for analysis in structural
designs. This method is extremely powerful in terms of the many different types of
problems it can solve. This thesis presents the analytical evaluation of the strength of a
drinking glass bottle. Finite Element Method is used to predict the location of the failure
of the bottle when it is subjected to a compressive load. The result from the analysis
using LUSAS software will be then verified by performing a series of compression
testing. Propagation of cracks will be explained using Fractography techniques. The
method presented here can also be applied for other bodies of revolution.



CHAPTERI

CHAPTER H

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
ACKNOLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDIXES

INTRODUCTION

11  Background of Project
12  Scope of Project
13  Objective

INTRODUCTION TO A GLASS BOTTLE

2.1 Definition
2.2 Raw Materials

PAGE

iii
iv-vii

viii

X-Xii

Xiii

2-3



CHAPTER 1lI

2.2.1 Important Mineral

2.3  Properties of Glass
2.31 Thermal Properties
2.3.2 Chemical Durability
2.3.3 Mechanical Properties
2.3.4 Elastic Properties
2.3.5 Strength of Glass
2.3.6 Static Fatigue

24 Composition and Colour Used for Glass Bottle
25  Regulatory Requirement

251 Food Drug Administration (FDA)

2.5.2 Voluntary Product Standards (\VPS)
2.6  Stress and Strain

2.6.1 Stress and Strain Definition

THE FINITE ELEMENT ANALYSIS

31  General overview
3.2 Analytical procedure
3.3  Modelling
3.3.1 Introduction
3.3.1.1 Modelled Coordinates
3.3.2 Modelling: Features
3.3.3 Modelling: Attributes
3.3.3.1 Defining the Mesh
33.3.2 Defining the Thickness
3.3.3.3 Assigning a Surface Mesh and
Thickness to the Glass Bottle
3.3.3.4 Defining the Material
3.3.3.5 Support Conditions

9-10
10-11

11-12

13-14
14-18

19
19-20

20-22
23
24-25
25
26
26

26
27
27



CHAPTER IV

CHAPTERV

3.3.3.6 Loading
3.3.4 Running the Analysis
3.35 Viewing the Results
34  Result

IDENTATION FRACTOGRAPHY

41  Introduction
4.2 Indentation as controlled flaws in
strength analysis
421 Crack Morphologies in Failure
4.3  Fracture of glass containers
4.3.1 Introduction
4.3.2 Load and stresses
4.4  Fracture diagnosis techniques
44.1 The general principal of
fracture diagnosis
45  Fracture Pattern
451 Compressive
45.2 Vertical Load

EXPERIMENTAL EVALUATION

51  General Description of the Universal
Testing Machine

52  Methodology of testing analysis
521 Crosshead Speed
5.2.2 Full-Scale Load Range

53  Sample Placement

54  Result

27-28
28-29
29-30
32-33

34-35

35-36

37
38-39

40-44

45-46
47

48-49
50
ol
ol
52-54
55-59



	STRENGTH ANALYSIS OF DRINKING GLASSBOTTLE
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF APPENDIXES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Project
	1.2 Scope of Project
	1.3 Objective

	CHAPTER II INTRODUCTION TO A GLASS BOTTLE
	2.1 Definition
	2.2 Raw materials
	2.2.1 Important Mineral

	2.3 Properties of Glass
	23.1 Thermal Properties
	2.3.2 Chemical Durability
	2.3.3 Mechanical Properties
	2.3.4 Elastic Properties
	2.3.5 Strength of Glass
	2.3.6 Static Fatigue

	2.4 Composition and Colors Used for Glass Bottle
	2.5 Regulatory Requirement
	2.5.1 Food and Drug Administration (FDA).
	2.5.2 Voluntary Product Standards (VPS).

	2.6 Stress and Strain
	2.6.1 Stress and strain definition


	CHAPTER III THE FINITE ELEMENT ANALYSIS
	3.1 General Overview
	3.2 Analytical procedure
	3.3 Modelling
	3.3.1 Introduction
	3.3.2 Modelling: Features
	3.3.3 Modelling: Attributes
	3.3.4 Running the analysis
	3.3.5 Viewing the results

	3.4 Result

	CHAPTER IV INDENTATION FRACTOGRAPHY
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Indentation as controlled flaws in strength analysis
	4.2.1 Crack Morphologies in Failure

	4.3 Fracture of glass containers
	4.3.1 Introduction
	4.3.2 Load and stresses

	4.4 Fracture diagnosis techniques
	4.4.1 The General Principles of fracture Diagnosis

	4.5 Fracture Pattern
	4.5.1 Compressive
	4.5.2 Vertical Load


	CHAPTER V EXPERIMENTAL EVALUATION
	5.1 General Description of the Universal Testing Machine
	5.2 Methodology of testing analysis
	5.2.1 Crosshead Speed
	5.2.2 Full-Scale Load Range

	5.3 Sample Placement
	5.4 Result

	CHAPTER VI DISCUSSION
	6.1 Discussion on Finite Element Method (LUSAS)
	6.2 Discussion on the Experimental Result (Compressive Test)
	6.2.1 Location of Crack
	6.2.2 Calculation for Stresses and Deflection

	6.3 Qualitative Fracture Surface Analysis

	CHAPTER VII CONCLUSION
	APPENDIXES
	REFERENCES



