

STRENGTH ANALYSIS OF DRINKING GLASS BOTTLE

MAZIYATI BT AYUB (99300284)

BACHELOR ENGINEERING (HONS) MECHANICAL UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) OCTOBER 2002

ABSTRACT

Finite Element Method has rapidly become a vital tool for analysis in structural designs. This method is extremely powerful in terms of the many different types of problems it can solve. This thesis presents the analytical evaluation of the strength of a drinking glass bottle. Finite Element Method is used to predict the location of the failure of the bottle when it is subjected to a compressive load. The result from the analysis using LUSAS software will be then verified by performing a series of compression testing. Propagation of cracks will be explained using Fractography techniques. The method presented here can also be applied for other bodies of revolution.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	CON	PAGE		
	LET"	TER OF TRANSMITTAL	i	
	ACK	NOLEDGEMENT	ii	
	ABS	ABSTRACT		
	TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	iv-vii	
	LIST	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		
	LIST	ix		
	LIST	OF FIGURES	x-xii	
	LIST	LIST OF APPENDIXES		
CHAPTER I	INT	RODUCTION		
	1,1	Background of Project	1	
	1.2	-	2-3	
	1.3	Objective	4	
CHAPTER II	INTRODUCTION TO A GLASS BOTTLE			
	2.1	Definition	5	
	2.2	Raw Materials	5-6	

		2.2.1	Important Mineral	6-7
	2.3	Properties of Glass		8
		2.3.1	Thermal Properties	8-9
		2.3.2	Chemical Durability	9
		2.3.3	Mechanical Properties	9
		2.3.4	Elastic Properties	9-10
		2.3.5	Strength of Glass	10-11
		2.3.6	Static Fatigue	11
	2.4	Composition and Colour Used for Glass Bot		11-12
	2.5	Regulatory Requirement		
		2.5.1	Food Drug Administration (FDA)	12
		2.5.2	Voluntary Product Standards (VPS)	13
	2.6	Stress and Strain		13-14
		2.6.1	Stress and Strain Definition	14-18
CHAPTER III	THE	FINITI	E ELEMENT ANALYSIS	
CHAPTER III	THE 3.1		E ELEMENT ANALYSIS al overview	19
CHAPTER III		Gener		19 19-20
CHAPTER III	3.1	Gener	al overview tical procedure	
CHAPTER III	3.1 3.2	Gener Analy	al overview tical procedure	
CHAPTER III	3.1 3.2	Gener Analy Mode	al overview tical procedure Iling	19-20
CHAPTER III	3.1 3.2	Gener Analy Mode	al overview tical procedure lling Introduction	19-20 20-22
CHAPTER III	3.1 3.2	Gener Analy Mode 3.3.1	al overview tical procedure Iling Introduction 3.3.1.1 Modelled Coordinates	19-20 20-22 23
CHAPTER III	3.1 3.2	Gener Analy Mode 3.3.1	al overview tical procedure lling Introduction 3.3.1.1 Modelled Coordinates Modelling: Features	19-20 20-22 23 24-25
CHAPTER III	3.1 3.2	Gener Analy Mode 3.3.1	al overview tical procedure lling Introduction 3.3.1.1 Modelled Coordinates Modelling: Features Modelling: Attributes	19-20 20-22 23 24-25 25
CHAPTER III	3.1 3.2	Gener Analy Mode 3.3.1	al overview tical procedure lling Introduction 3.3.1.1 Modelled Coordinates Modelling: Features Modelling: Attributes 3.3.3.1 Defining the Mesh	19-20 20-22 23 24-25 25 26
CHAPTER III	3.1 3.2	Gener Analy Mode 3.3.1	al overview tical procedure lling Introduction 3.3.1.1 Modelled Coordinates Modelling: Features Modelling: Attributes 3.3.3.1 Defining the Mesh 3.3.3.2 Defining the Thickness	19-20 20-22 23 24-25 25 26
CHAPTER III	3.1 3.2	Gener Analy Mode 3.3.1	al overview tical procedure lling Introduction 3.3.1.1 Modelled Coordinates Modelling: Features Modelling: Attributes 3.3.3.1 Defining the Mesh 3.3.3.2 Defining the Thickness 3.3.3.3 Assigning a Surface Mesh and	19-20 20-22 23 24-25 25 26 26

		3.3.3.6 Loading	27-28		
		3.3.4 Running the Analysis	28-29		
		3.3.5 Viewing the Results	29-30		
	3.4	Result	32-33		
CHAPTER 1V	IDENTATION FRACTOGRAPHY				
	4.1	Introduction	34-35		
	4.2	Indentation as controlled flaws in			
		strength analysis	35		
		4.2.1 Crack Morphologies in Failure	35-36		
	4.3	Fracture of glass containers			
		4.3.1 Introduction	37		
		4.3.2 Load and stresses	38-39		
	4.4	Fracture diagnosis techniques			
		4.4.1 The general principal of			
		fracture diagnosis	40-44		
	4.5	Fracture Pattern	45		
		4.5.1 Compressive	45-46		
		4.5.2 Vertical Load	47		
CHAPTER V	EXPERIMENTAL EVALUATION				
	5.1	General Description of the Universal			
		Testing Machine	48-49		
	5.2	Methodology of testing analysis	50		
		5.2.1 Crosshead Speed	51		
		5.2.2 Full-Scale Load Range	51		
	5.3	Sample Placement	52-54		
	5.4	Result	55-59		